CHAPTER 531

No. 280, S.]

[Published July 28, 1949.

## CHAPTER 531.

AN ACT to create 29.145 (1a) of the statutes, relating to the issuance of fishing licenses to certain aged persons.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.145 (1a) of the statutes is created to read:

29.145 (1a) The conservation commission is directed upon application therefor to issue a fishing license without fee or charge to any person over the age of 65 years who has resided in this state at least one year; if such license is authorized to be issued by some agency such agency shall not be entitled to any fee or charge for such services.

Approved July 26, 1949.